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Eternal remains a lap-up on peers; upgrade to BUY 
Eternal continues to remain a lap-up over peers across segments. In FD, we suspect 

(on a low base) MTU additions/order/NOV growth are likely to improve (20/24/18% 

YoY respectively) as the impact of an aggressive Gold membership program (in 

Q2FY26) starts to bear fruit in terms of MTU recruits. The recent LPG shortages have 

caused menu restrictions. However, volume impact remains minimal (yet). There 

could potentially be some impact on margins though (not factored in) assuming 

higher fulfilment costs (FFC) as platforms increase the delivery radius to protect 

volumes (preemptive platform fee hikes of 17-19% taken to protect margins). Note: 

Minimum orders for discounted sales have been raised across platforms which 

should aid profitability further (per channel checks). In QC, Blinkit’s market share 

gains are likely to continue as peers solve for unit economics while Blinkit 

continues to piggy-back on its broader supply chain and balance expansion and 

unit economics better. In Q4, we expect NOV growth of ~10% QoQ underpinned by 

expansion (250 dark store additions penciled in) along with stable OPD and near 

operational break-even. We increase our FY27/28 adj. EBITDA estimates by ~3% 

each and upgrade Eternal to BUY with an SOTP-based TP of INR340/sh (incl. 45x 

FY28 EV/EBITDA for FD and 1.5x FY28 NOV for Blinkit).          

▪ Q4 FD growth gap to narrow vs Swiggy; stable margins penciled in: After five 

quarters of widening gap in FD GOV growth vs Swiggy, Zomato’s recent MTU 

recruits (courtesy an aggressive Gold membership push) should start bearing fruit 

in terms of order growth. We suspect, in Q4, this growth gap is likely to converge 

in FD. We build in MTU additions/order/NOV growth are likely to improve 

(20/24/18% YoY respectively). Recent LPG shortages have caused menu 

restrictions. However, volume impact remains minimal. There could potentially 

be some impact on margins though (not factored in) assuming higher fulfilment 

costs (FFC) as platforms increase the delivery radius to protect volumes 

(preemptive platform fee hikes of 17-19% taken to protect margins). We build in 

a stable adj. EBITDAM of 5.6% of NOV. 

▪ Blinkit’s execution gap likely to widen as peers solve for unit economics: As 

Blinkit piggy backs on its broader supply chain, the execution gap is likely to 

widen vis-a-vis competition at a time when other incumbents are busy solving for 

unit economics. Note: Over 9MFY26, Blinkit’s NOV grew at 128% vs Swiggy’s 

74%. We suspect the NOV growth gap is likely to expand. In Q4, we expect NOV 

growth of 10.6% QoQ (vs Swiggy’s ~3%) underpinned by expansion (250 dark 

store additions penciled in) along with stable OPD (1,371 orders) and near adj. 

EBITDAM break-even. The average NOV/day per store penciled in INR834k. 

▪ Q4 is typically seasonally weak for the Going-out vertical: Going-out segment 

which houses the District app is likely to remain in investment mode as new live 

IPs come on board and investments continue in District Pass. Engagement across 

categories (incl. the movie business) remains healthy. Adj. EBITDA losses may 

have peaked in Q3 (Q3 adj. EBITDA losses were at INR1.2bn) and management 

expects losses to reduce Q4 onwards sequentially. Management believes District 

could be a USD3bn NOV business with 5% adj. EBITDAM by FY30. CMP doesn’t 

factor in or ascribe any value to this vertical currently.  

▪ Valuation and outlook: While FD remains stable; we suspect execution gap in QC 

is likely to widen (in favor of Blinkit). We upgrade Eternal to BUY rating with an 

SOTP-based TP of INR340/sh (incl. 45x FY28 EV/EBITDA for FD and 1.5x FY28 

NOV for Blinkit). At CMP, FD and QC are valued at 40x FY28/0.9x FY28 NOV, 

while the Going-out segment remains free. 
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Financial Summary: 

  FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Net Sales 73,370 1,21,150 2,02,430 5,45,603 8,85,305 11,81,771 

Adj. EBITDA (7,820) 3,720 10,790 10,913 24,777 37,230 

Pre-IND AS EBITDA (17,420) (1,430) 2,810 2,313 16,177 28,230 

APAT (7,135) 3,520 5,270 3,017 12,310 20,947 

Dil. EPS (Rs/sh) (0.9) 0.4 0.5 0.3 1.3 2.2 

P/E (x) (322) 678 504 880 216 127 

EV/EBITDA (x) (128) (1,583) 885 1,085 156 89 

EV/Revenue (x) 30.3 18.7 12.3 4.6 2.9 2.1 

ROE (%) (4.0) 1.8 2.1 1.0 3.9 6.4 

ROIC (%) (5.9) 4.1 5.2 2.8 7.1 10.1 

ROCE (%) (3.6) 2.1 2.4 1.5 4.2 6.5 

 

 

Estimate changes: 

(INR mn) 

FY26E FY27E FY28E 

New Old 
Change 

(%) 
New Old 

Change 

(%) 
New Old 

Change 

(%) 

Revenue 5,45,603 5,45,194 0.1 8,85,305 8,84,818 0.1 11,81,771 11,81,190 0.0 

Adj. EBITDA 10,913 10,752 1.5 24,777 24,121 2.7 37,230 36,053 3.3 

Adj. EBITDAM (%) 2.0 2.0 3 bps 2.8 2.7 7 bps 3.2 3.1 10 bps 

Pre-IND AS EBITDA 2,313 2,152 7.5 16,177 15,521 4.2 28,230 27,053 4.4 

Pre-IND AS EBITDA 

margin (%) 
0.4 0.4 3 bps 1.8 1.8 7 bps 2.4 2.3 10 bps 

APAT 3,017 2,931 3.0 12,310 11,840 4.0 20,947 20,090 4.3 

APAT margin (%) 0.6 0.5 2 bps 1.4 1.3 5 bps 1.8 1.7 7 bps 

EPS (Rs) 0.3 0.3 3.0 1.3 1.2 4.0 2.2 2.1 4.3 

 

 

SOTP valuation (Mar-28): 

Eternal Methodology Multiple 
GoV/Gross 

sales/EBITDA 
EV (INR mn) Per share 

Food Delivery EV/EBITDA           45.0           28,654          12,89,436             134  

Quick Commerce EV/NOV              1.5     10,35,487          15,97,756             166  

Going-out EV/GOV              1.0        1,71,658            1,78,525                18  

Hyperpure EV/Sales              0.5           71,688               38,711                  4  

Others EV/Sales              0.5                 290                     157                  0  

Consol Enterprise Value               31,04,585             322  

Net Debt            (1,71,841)             (18) 

Consol Equity Value               32,76,426             340  

No. of shares (#)             9,650  

        

CMP                229  

Upside/(Downside) (%)                   48.3  
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Focus Charts 
We expect QC to contribute ~71% to Eternal’s NOV over 

FY26-28E 

 Eternal: Gross revenue mix (%) 

 

 

 

Source: Company, HSIE Research  Source: Company, HSIE Research 

 
FD MTUs (mn) FD Adjusted Revenue (INR mn) FD Margin performance (%) 

 
  

Source: Company, HSIE Research  

 

QC MTUs (mn) QC Adjusted Revenue (INR mn) QC Margin performance (%) 

 

 

 

Source: Company, HSIE Research  
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Summary 1QFY24 2QFY24 3QFY24 4QFY24 1QFY25 2QFY25 3QFY25 4QFY25 1QFY26 2QFY26 3QFY26 

NoV (B2C business)            

Food delivery 62,360 68,190 72,340 71,890 79,280 82,810 84,430 82,100 89,670 94,230 98,460 

Quick commerce 18,760 23,780 29,130 33,360 40,610 49,280 60,200 73,620 92,030 1,16,790 1,33,000 

Going-out 4,760 5,550 7,100 8,400 10,310 15,620 21,580 18,680 20,130 20,630 25,870 

Total NoV (B2C business) 85,880 97,520 1,08,570 1,13,650 1,30,200 1,47,710 1,66,210 1,74,400 2,01,830 2,31,650 2,57,330 

NoV Mix            

Food delivery 72.6 69.9 66.6 63.3 60.9 56.1 50.8 47.1 44.4 40.7 38.3 

Quick commerce 21.8 24.4 26.8 29.4 31.2 33.4 36.2 42.2 45.6 50.4 51.7 

Going-out 5.5 5.7 6.5 7.4 7.9 10.6 13.0 10.7 10.0 8.9 10.1 

Adjusted Revenue            

Food delivery 17,420 19,380 20,620 20,500 22,560 23,400 24,130 24,090 26,570 28,630 30,530 

Hyperpure (B2B supplies) 6,170 7,450 8,590 9,510 12,120 14,730 16,710 18,400 22,950 10,230 10,700 

Quick commerce 3,840 5,050 6,440 7,690 9,420 11,560 13,990 17,090 24,000 98,910 1,22,560 

Going-out 420 490 730 930 950 1,540 2,590 2,290 2,070 1,890 3,000 

Others 10 30 80 100 150 40 40 10 40 20 130 

Total Adjusted Revenue 27,860 32,400 36,460 38,730 45,200 51,270 57,460 61,880 75,630 1,39,680 1,66,920 

YoY (%) 53.9 53.8 54.4 60.4 62.2 58.2 57.6 59.8 67.3 172.4 190.5 

B2C take rate (as % of NoV) 25.2 25.6 25.6 25.6 25.3 24.7 24.5 24.9 26.1 55.9 60.7 

Food delivery 27.9 28.4 28.5 28.5 28.5 28.3 28.6 29.3 29.6 30.4 31.0 

Quick commerce 20.5 21.2 22.1 23.1 23.2 23.5 23.2 23.2 26.1 84.7 92.2 

Going-out 8.8 8.8 10.3 11.1 9.2 9.9 12.0 12.3 10.3 9.2 11.6 

Adjusted EBITDA            

Food delivery 1,810 2,040 2,520 2,750 3,130 3,410 4,230 4,280 4,510 5,030 5,310 

Hyperpure (B2B supplies) (350) (340) (340) (230) (220) (210) (190) (220) (180) (50) 10 

Quick commerce (1,330) (1,250) (890) (370) (30) (80) (1,030) (1,780) (1,620) (1,560) 40 

Going-out 30 10 10 (110) 100 160 (170) (470) (540) (630) (1,210) 

Others (40) (50) (50) (100) 10 20 10 (160) (450) (550) (510) 

Unallocated cost            

Total Adjusted EBITDA 120 410 1,250 1,940 2,990 3,300 2,850 1,650 1,720 2,240 3,640 

YoY (%) (107.9) (121.4) (147.0) (210.9) 2,391.7 704.9 128.0 (14.9) (42.5) (32.1) 27.7 

Adjusted EBITDAM (%)            

Food delivery 10.4 10.5 12.2 13.4 13.9 14.6 17.5 17.8 17.0 17.6 17.4 

Hyperpure (B2B supplies) (5.7) (4.6) (4.0) (2.4) (1.8) (1.4) (1.1) (1.2) (0.8) (0.5) 0.1 

Quick commerce (34.6) (24.8) (13.8) (4.8) (0.3) (0.7) (7.4) (10.4) (6.8) (1.6) 0.0 

Going-out 7.1 2.0 1.4 (11.8) 10.5 10.4 (6.6) (20.5) (26.1) (33.3) (40.3) 

Others (400.0) (166.7) (62.5) (100.0) 6.7 50.0 25.0 (1,600.0) (1,125.0) (2,750.0) (392.3) 

Total Adjusted EBITDAM (%) 0.4 1.3 3.4 5.0 6.6 6.4 5.0 2.7 2.3 1.6 2.2 
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Income statement 

  FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Net Revenues 41,900 73,370 1,21,150 2,02,430 5,45,603 8,85,305 11,81,771 

Growth (%) 111.6 75.1 65.1 67.1 169.5 62.3 33.5 

Material Expenses 5,246 13,952 28,820 55,650 51,974 52,387 68,103 

Employee Expense 16,331 14,650 16,590 25,580 31,480 85,572 1,11,747 

A&P Expense 12,168 12,274 14,320 19,720 53,151 86,243 1,15,124 

Outsourced support cost 1,724 2,969 3,300 5,700 15,363 24,928 33,276 

Delivery and related charges 18,141 25,369 39,150 57,280 1,43,473 2,32,802 3,10,761 

Other Expenses 6,822 13,683 18,540 32,130 2,42,242 3,80,598 5,07,266 

EBITDA (18,532) (9,527) 430 6,370 7,920 22,775 35,493 

EBITDA Growth (%) 285.3 (48.6) (104.5) 1,381.4 24.3 187.6 55.8 

EBITDA Margin (%) (44.2) (13.0) 0.4 3.1 1.5 2.6 3.0 

Adjusted EBITDA (9,800) (12,360) 3,720 10,790 10,913 24,777 37,230 

Adjusted EBITDAM (% of GoV) (4.6) (3.6) 0.8 1.4 0.9 1.5 1.7 

Pre-IND AS 116 EBITDA (18,579) (17,420) (1,430) 2,810 2,313 16,177 28,230 

Pre-IND AS 116 EBITDAM (%) (44.3) (23.7) (1.2) 1.4 0.4 1.8 2.4 

Depreciation 1,503 4,369 5,260 8,630 15,006 17,422 19,300 

EBIT (20,035) (13,896) (4,830) (2,260) (7,086) 5,353 16,193 

Other Income (Including EO Items) 7,923 6,816 8,470 10,770 13,450 13,659 14,616 

Interest 120 487 720 1,540 2,332 2,562 2,816 

PBT (12,232) (7,567) 2,920 6,970 4,032 16,450 27,993 

Total Tax 20 (436) (600) 1,700 1,015 4,140 7,046 

PAT before share of associate earnings (12,252) (7,131) 3,520 5,270 3,017 12,310 20,947 

Share of associate earnings 3 (3) - - - - - 

RPAT (12,249) (7,134) 3,520 5,270 3,017 12,310 20,947 

Exceptional Gain/(loss) 2,974 1 - - - - - 

Adjusted PAT (15,223) (7,135) 3,520 5,270 3,017 12,310 20,947 

APAT Growth (%) 201.2 (53.1) (149.3) 49.7 (42.7) 308.0 70.2 

Adjusted EPS (Rs) (2.0) (0.9) 0.4 0.5 0.3 1.3 2.2 

EPS Growth (%) 111.5 (57.2) (147.5) 34.7 (42.7) 308.0 70.2 

Balance sheet 

  FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

SOURCES OF FUNDS        

Share Capital - Equity 7,643 8,364 8,680 9,070 9,070 9,070 9,070 

Reserves 1,57,412 1,86,234 1,95,450 2,94,100 2,97,117 3,09,427 3,30,374 

Total Shareholders Funds 1,65,055 1,94,598 2,04,130 3,03,170 3,06,187 3,18,497 3,39,444 

Minority Interest (66) (66) (70) (70) (70) (70) (70) 

Long Term Debt - 58 - - - - - 

Short Term Debt - 346 - - - - - 

Total Debt - 404 - - - - - 

Net Deferred Taxes - 2,495 1,880 2,120 2,120 2,120 2,120 

Other Non-current Liabilities & Provns 706 4,710 7,520 20,460 21,820 24,001 26,401 

TOTAL SOURCES OF FUNDS 1,65,695 2,02,141 2,13,460 3,25,680 3,30,058 3,44,548 3,67,895 

APPLICATION OF FUNDS        

Net Block 1,308 11,990 10,410 18,770 19,879 18,591 14,526 

CWIP 6 75 180 510 510 510 510 

Other Non-current Assets 65,646 72,816 64,740 1,10,740 1,09,662 1,08,708 1,07,969 

Total Non-current Assets 66,960 84,881 75,330 1,30,020 1,30,051 1,27,809 1,23,006 

Inventories 397 827 880 1,760 7,474 12,127 16,189 

Debtors 1,599 4,569 7,940 19,460 44,844 70,097 90,333 

Other Current Assets 41,382 47,896 25,650 36,930 89,688 1,45,530 1,94,264 

Cash & Equivalents 62,932 77,814 1,23,760 1,68,060 1,43,785 1,28,182 1,29,914 

Total Current Assets 1,06,310 1,31,106 1,58,230 2,26,210 2,85,791 3,55,936 4,30,699 

Creditors 4,288 6,798 8,860 15,360 44,844 72,765 97,132 

Other Current Liabilities & Provns 3,287 7,048 11,240 15,190 40,941 66,432 88,678 

Total Current Liabilities 7,575 13,846 20,100 30,550 85,785 1,39,197 1,85,810 

Net Current Assets 98,735 1,17,260 1,38,130 1,95,660 2,00,006 2,16,739 2,44,889 

TOTAL APPLICATION OF FUNDS 1,65,695 2,02,141 2,13,460 3,25,680 3,30,058 3,44,548 3,67,895 
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Cash flow statement 
  FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Reported PBT (12,205) (10,146) 2,910 6,970 4,032 16,450 27,993 

Non-operating & EO Items 1,474 (646) (1,860) (450) (13,450) (13,659) (14,616) 

Interest Expenses 7 50 20 40 2,332 2,562 2,816 

Depreciation 1,503 4,369 5,260 8,630 15,006 17,422 19,300 

Working Capital Change 2,483 (1,759) 1,180 (10,930) (28,621) (32,336) (26,418) 

Tax Paid (192) (308) (1,050) (1,180) (1,015) (4,140) (7,046) 

OPERATING CASH FLOW ( a ) (6,930) (8,440) 6,460 3,080 (21,716) (13,701) 2,030 

Capex (558) (1,621) (2,020) (29,360) (9,906) (9,022) (7,108) 

Free Cash Flow (FCF) (7,488) (10,061) 4,440 (26,280) (31,622) (22,723) (5,078) 

Investments (76,196) 8,794 (7,630) (58,760) 50,000 - - 

Non-operating Income (2,624) (2,600) 6,180 8,190 8,318 7,501 7,227 

INVESTING CASH FLOW ( b ) (79,378) 4,573 (3,470) (79,930) 48,412 (1,521) 119 

Debt Issuance/(Repaid) (20) (324) (420) (40) (2,332) (2,562) (2,816) 

FCFE (86,328) (4,191) 2,570 (76,890) 24,365 (17,784) (667) 

Share Capital Issuance - - 310 84,510 - - - 

Dividend - - - - - - - 

Others (298) (1,055) (1,960) (4,050) 1,360 2,181 2,399 

FINANCING CASH FLOW ( c ) (318) (1,379) (2,070) 80,420 (971) (381) (416) 

NET CASH FLOW (a+b+c) (86,626) (5,246) 920 3,570 25,725 (15,603) 1,732 

EO Items, Others        

Closing Cash & Equivalents 3,923 2,181 3,090 6,660 32,385 16,782 18,514 

Key ratios: 
  FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

PROFITABILITY (%)        

GPM 87.5 81.0 76.2 72.5 90.5 94.1 94.2 

EBITDA Margin (44.2) (13.0) 0.4 3.1 1.5 2.6 3.0 

Pre-IND-AS EBITDA Margin (%) (65.2) (23.7) (1.2) 1.4 0.4 1.8 2.4 

Adj. EBITDAM (%) (23.4) (16.8) 3.1 5.3 2.0 2.8 3.2 

EBIT Margin  (47.8) (18.9) (4.0) (1.1) (1.3) 0.6 1.4 

APAT Margin (36.3) (9.7) 2.9 2.6 0.6 1.4 1.8 

RoE (12.4) (4.0) 1.8 2.1 1.0 3.9 6.4 

RoIC (or Core RoCE) (26.1) (5.9) 4.1 5.2 2.8 7.1 10.1 

RoCE (12.2) (3.6) 2.1 2.4 1.5 4.2 6.5 

RoE* (12.4) (4.0) 1.8 2.1 1.0 3.9 6.2 

EFFICIENCY        

Tax Rate (%) (0.1) 5.8 (20.5) 24.4 25.2 25.2 25.2 

Fixed Asset Turnover (x) 30.1 20.2 22.9 15.1 23.8 28.0 30.9 

Inventory (days) 3.5 4.1 2.7 3.2 5.0 5.0 5.0 

Debtors (days) 13.9 22.7 23.9 35.1 30.0 28.9 27.9 

Other Current Assets (days) 360.5 238.3 77.3 66.6 60.0 60.0 60.0 

Payables (days) 37.4 33.8 26.7 27.7 30.0 30.0 30.0 

Other Current Liab & Provns (days) 28.6 35.1 33.9 27.4 27.4 27.4 27.4 

Cash Conversion Cycle (days) 311.9 196.2 43.3 49.8 37.6 36.5 35.5 

Net D/E (x) (0.4) (0.4) (0.6) (0.6) (0.5) (0.4) (0.4) 

Interest Coverage (x) (167.0) (28.5) (6.7) (1.5) (3.0) 2.1 5.8 

PER SHARE DATA (Rs)        

EPS (2.0) (0.9) 0.4 0.5 0.3 1.3 2.2 

CEPS (1.6) 0.3 1.8 2.8 4.3 5.9 7.3 

Dividend         

Book Value 21.6 23.3 23.5 31.4 31.7 33.0 35.2 

VALUATION        

P/E (x) (117.0) (273.1) 574.6 426.7 745.2 182.7 107.3 

P/BV (x) 10.8 10.0 9.9 7.4 7.3 7.1 6.6 

EV/EBITDA (x) (92.7) (107.4) (1,327.7) 740.4 910.1 131.1 75.0 

EV/Revenues (x) 41.0 25.5 15.7 10.3 3.9 2.4 1.8 

OCF/EV (%) (0.4) (0.5) 0.3 0.1 (1.0) (0.6) 0.1 

FCF/EV (%) (0.4) (0.5) 0.2 (1.3) (1.5) (1.1) (0.2) 

FCFE/Mkt Cap (%) (4.8) (0.2) 0.1 (3.4) 1.1 (0.8) (0.0) 

Dividend Yield (%) - - - - - - - 

Source: Company, HSIE Research 
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Price Movement 
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Rating Criteria   

BUY: >+15% return potential 

ADD: +5% to +15% return potential 

REDUCE:   -10% to +5% return potential 

SELL:   > 10% Downside return potential 
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the inspection and based on their observations have issued advise/warning. The said observations have been complied 

with. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific 

recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. 

Research Analyst or his/her relative or HDFC Securities Ltd. does not have any financial interest in the subject company. 

Also Research Analyst or his relative or HDFC Securities Ltd. or its Associate may have beneficial ownership of 1% or 

more in the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the Research Report. 

Further Research Analyst or his relative or HDFC Securities Ltd. or its associate does have/does not have any material 

conflict of interest. 

Any holding in stock – NO 

HDFC Securities Limited (HSL) is a SEBI Registered Research Analyst having registration no. INH000002475. 

 

Disclaimer: 

This report has been prepared by HDFC Securities Ltd and is solely for information of the recipient only. The report must 

not be used as a singular basis of any investment decision. The views herein are of a general nature and do not consider 

the risk appetite or the particular circumstances of an individual investor; readers are requested to take professional advice 

before investing. This report may have been refined using AI tools to enhance clarity and readability.  

Nothing in this document should be construed as investment advice. Each recipient of this document should make such 

investigations as they deem necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in securities of the 

companies referred to in this document (including merits and risks) and should consult their own advisors to determine 

merits and risks of such investment. The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at, 

based upon information obtained in good faith from sources believed to be reliable. Such information has not been 

independently verified and no guaranty, representation of warranty, express or implied, is made as to its accuracy, 

completeness or correctness. All such information and opinions are subject to change without notice. Descriptions of any 

company or companies or their securities mentioned herein are not intended to be complete. HSL is not obliged to update 

this report for such changes. HSL has the right to make changes and modifications at any time. 

This report is not directed to, or intended for display, downloading, printing, reproducing or for distribution to or use by, 

any person or entity who is a citizen or resident or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such 

distribution, publication, reproduction, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or what would subject 

HSL or its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. 

If this report is inadvertently sent or has reached any person in such country, especially, United States of America, the 

same should be ignored and brought to the attention of the sender. This document may not be reproduced, distributed or 

published in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, for any purposes or in any manner. 

Foreign currencies denominated securities, wherever mentioned, are subject to exchange rate fluctuations, which could 

have an adverse effect on their value or price, or the income derived from them. In addition, investors in securities such as 

ADRs, the values of which are influenced by foreign currencies effectively assume currency risk. It should not be 

considered to be taken as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy any security. 

This document is not, and should not, be construed as an offer or solicitation of an offer, to buy or sell any securities or 

other financial instruments. This report should not be construed as an invitation or solicitation to do business with HSL. 

HSL may from time to time solicit from, or perform broking, or other services for, any company mentioned in this mail 

and/or its attachments. 

HSL and its affiliated company(ies), their directors and employees may; (a) from time to time, have a long or short position 

in, and buy or sell the securities of the company(ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving 

such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the 

company(ies) discussed herein or act as an advisor or lender/borrower to such company(ies) or may have any other 

potential conflict of interests with respect to any recommendation and other related information and opinions. 

HSL, its directors, analysts or employees do not take any responsibility, financial or otherwise, of the losses or the damages 

sustained due to the investments made or any action taken on basis of this report, including but not restricted to, fluctuation 

in the prices of shares and bonds, changes in the currency rates, diminution in the NAVs, reduction in the dividend or 

income, etc. 
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securities and financial instruments dealt in the report, or may make sell or purchase or other deals in these securities from 

time to time or may deal in other securities of the companies / organizations described in this report. As regards the 

associates of HSL please refer the website. 

HSL or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or might 

have been mandated by the subject company for any other assignment in the past twelve months. 

HSL or its associates might have received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period 

preceding twelve months from the date of this report for services in respect of managing or co-managing public offerings, 

corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, brokerage services or other advisory service in a merger or 

specific transaction in the normal course of business. 

HSL or its analysts did not receive any compensation or other benefits from the companies mentioned in the report or third 

party in connection with preparation of the research report. Accordingly, neither HSL nor Research Analysts have any 

material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this report. Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based 

on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions. HSL may have issued other 

reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report. 

Research entity has not been engaged in market making activity for the subject company. Research analyst has not served 

as an officer, director or employee of the subject company. We have not received any compensation/benefits from the 

subject company or third party in connection with the Research Report. 

Please note that HDFC Securities has a proprietary trading desk. This desk maintains an arm’s length distance with the 

Research team and all its activities are segregated from Research activities. The proprietary desk operates independently, 

potentially leading to investment decisions that may deviate from research views. 

HDFC securities Limited, I Think Techno Campus, Building - B, "Alpha", Office Floor 8, Near Kanjurmarg Station, Opp. 

Crompton Greaves, Kanjurmarg (East), Mumbai 400 042 Phone: (022) 3075 3400 Fax: (022) 2496 5066 

Compliance Officer: Murli V Karkera Email: complianceofficer@hdfcsec.com Phone: (022) 3045 3600 

For grievance redressal contact Customer Care Team Email: customercare@hdfcsec.com Phone: (022) 3901 9400 

HDFC Securities Limited, SEBI Reg. No.: NSE, BSE, MSEI, MCX: INZ000186937; AMFI Reg. No. ARN: 13549; PFRDA Reg. 

No. POP: 11092018; IRDA Corporate Agent License No.: CA0062; SEBI Research Analyst Reg. No.: INH000002475; SEBI 

Investment Adviser Reg. No.: INA000011538; CIN - U67120MH2000PLC152193 

Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing. 

Mutual Funds Investments are subject to market risk. Please read the offer and scheme related documents carefully before 

investing. 

Registration granted by SEBI, membership of BASL (in case of IAs) and certification from NISM in no way guarantee 

performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. 
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